1Scientific Reports | 7: 3366  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-03543-w
Low Loss Nanostructured Polymers
for Chip-scale Waveguide Amplifiers
George F. R. Chen1, Xinyu Zhao1, Yang Sun2, Chaobin He2,3, Mei Chee Tan1 & Dawn T. H. Tan1
On-chip waveguide amplifiers offer higher gain in small device sizes and better integration with
photonic devices than the commonly available fiber amplifiers. However, on-chip amplifiers have yet
to make its way into the mainstream due to the limited availability of materials with ideal light guiding

film and waveguide on the silicon substrate were taken on a field emission scanning electron microscopy (JSM-
7600F, JEOL Ltd., Japan).
Gain Measurements of our Air-Cladded PWA.  We utilize an amplified spontaneous emission (ASE)
source covering 1530–1600 nm that is connected to a fiber polarizer (see Fig. 6). Prior to experimentation, it was
adjusted for the quasi-TE mode. The signal is combined with a 980 nm laser diode source as the pump source
using a Wavelength Division Multiplexer fiber and coupled into the PWA core using a fiber as shown in Fig. 6.
Alignment was maximized and the spectrum was recorded onto the Optical Spectrum Analyzer (OSA).
References
	 1.	 Yamada, M., Ono, H., Kanamori, T., Sudo, S. & Ohishi, Y. Broadband and gain-flattened amplifier composed of a 1.55 μm-band and
a 1.58 μm-band Er3+-doped fibre amplifier in a parallel configuration. Electron. Lett. 33, 710–711 (1997).
	 2.	 Wysocki, P. F., Judkins, J. B., Espindola, R. P., Andrejco, M. & Vengsarkar, A. M. Broad-band erbium-doped fiber amplifier flattened
beyond 40 nm using long-period grating filter. IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett. 9, 1343–1345, doi:10.1109/68.623257 (1997).
	 3.	 Ye, H. et al. Organo-erbium systems for optical amplification at telecommunications wavelengths. Nat. Mater. 13, 382–386,
doi:10.1038/nmat3910 (2014).
	 4.	 Patel, F. D., DiCarolis, S., Lum, P., Venkatesh, S. & Miller, J. N. A compact high-performance optical waveguide amplifier. IEEE
Photon. Technol. Lett. 16, 2607–2609, doi:10.1109/LPT.2004.836350 (2004).
	 5.	 Polman, A., Jacobson, D., Eaglesham, D., Kistler, R. & Poate, J. Optical doping of waveguide materials by MeV Er implantation. J.
Appl. Phys. 70, 3778–3784, doi:10.1063/1.349234 (1991).
	 6.	 Tan, M. C., Patil, S. D. & Riman, R. E. Transparent Infrared-Emitting CeF3: Yb−Er Polymer Nanocomposites for Optical
Applications. ACS Appl. Mater. Interfaces 2, 1884–1891 (2010).
	 7.	 Zhang, M. et al. High-gain polymer optical waveguide amplifiers based on core-shell NaYF4/NaLuF4: Yb3+, Er3+ NPs-PMMA
covalent-linking nanocomposites. Sci. Rep 6, 36729, doi:10.1038/srep36729 (2016).
	 8.	 Zhang, D. et al. Optical Amplification at 1064 nm in Nd(TTA)3(TPPO)2 Complex Doped SU-8 Polymer Waveguide. IEEE Photon. J.
7, 1–7, doi:10.1109/JPHOT.2015.2477278 (2015).
	 9.	 Zhao, P. et al. Optical amplification at 1525 nm in BaYF5: 20% Yb3+, 2% Er3+ nanocrystals doped SU-8 polymer waveguide. J.
Nanomater. 4, 153028 (2014).
	10.	 Ma, H., Jen, A. Y. & Dalton, L. R. Polymer‐based optical waveguides: materials, processing, and devices. Adv. Mater. 14, 1339–1365
(2002).
	11.	 Tan, M. C., Naczynski, D. J., Moghe, P. V. & Riman, R. E. Engineering the Design of Brightly-Emitting Luminescent Nanostructured
Photonic Composite Systems. Aust. J. Chem. 66, 1008–1020, doi:10.1071/CH13221 (2013).
	12.	 Tan, M. C., Connolly, J. & Riman, R. E. Optical efficiency of short wave infrared emitting phosphors. J. Phys. Chem. C 115,
17952–17957, doi:10.1021/jp203735n (2011).
	13.	 Zhao, X., Sun, Y., He, C. & Tan, M. C. Synthesis and Interfacial Properties of Optically‐Active Photonic Nanocomposites with Single
Nanoparticle Dispersion at High Solids Loading. Adv. Mater. Interfaces 3, 1600334, doi:10.1002/admi.201600334 (2016).
	14.	 Zhao, X. & Tan, M. C. Ce dopant effects on NaYF4 particle morphology and optical properties. J. Mater. Chem. C 3, 10207–10214,
doi:10.1039/C5TC02147B (2015).
	15.	 Meng, Z. et al. Large improvement in quantum fluorescence yield of Er3+-doped fluorozirconate and fluoroindate glasses by Ce3+
codoping. J. Appl. Phys. 88, 2187–2190, doi:10.1063/1.1287229 (2000).
	16.	 Zhai, X. et al. Enhancement of 1.53 μm emission band in NaYF4: Er3+, Yb3+, Ce3+ nanocrystals for polymer-based optical waveguide
amplifiers. Opt. Mater. Express 3, 270–277, doi:10.1364/OME.3.000270 (2013).
	17.	 Shen, S., Richards, B. & Jha, A. Enhancement in pump inversion efficiency at 980 nm in Er3+, Er3+/Eu3+ and Er3+/Ce3+ doped
tellurite glass fibers. Opt. Express 14, 5050–5054, doi:10.1364/OE.14.005050 (2006).
	18.	 Tan, M. C., Kumar, G. & Riman, R. E. Near infrared-emitting Er-and Yb-Er-doped CeF3 nanoparticles with no visible upconversion.
Opt. Express 17, 15904–15910, doi:10.1364/OE.17.015904 (2009).
	19.	 Sheng, Y. et al. Enhanced near-infrared photoacoustic imaging of silica-coated rare-earth doped nanoparticles. Mater. Sci. Eng. C 70,
340–346, doi:10.1016/j.msec.2016.09.018 (2017).
	20.	 Sokolov, V. et al. Determination of the refractive index of β-NaYF4/Yb3+/Er3+/Tm3+ nanocrystals using spectroscopic refractometry.
Opt. Spectrosc. 118, 609–613, doi:10.1134/S0030400X15040190 (2015).
	21.	 Tan, M. C., Al-Baroudi, L. & Riman, R. E. Surfactant Effects on Efficiency Enhancement of Infrared-to-Visible Upconversion
Emissions of NaYF4:Yb-Er. ACS Appl. Mater. Interfaces 3, 3910–3915 (2011).
	22.	 Jay, J. A. An overview of macrobending and microbending of optical fibers. White paper of Corning, 1–21 (2010).
	23.	 Chen, C. et al. Second harmonic generation of diamond-blade diced KTiOPO4 ridge waveguides. Opt. Express 24, 16434–16439,
doi:10.1364/OE.24.016434 (2016).
	24.	 Cheng, Y., Lv, J., Akhmadaliev, S., Zhou, S. & Chen, F. Optical ridge waveguides in Nd: LGS crystal produced by combination of swift
C5+ ion irradiation and precise diamond blade dicing. Opt. Laser Technol. J. 81, 122–126, doi:10.1016/j.optlastec.2016.02.009 (2016).
	25.	 Wang, T. et al. Optical waveguide amplifiers based on NaYF4: Er3+, Yb3+ NPs-PMMA covalent-linking nanocomposites. Opt. Mater.
Express 5, 469–478, doi:10.1364/OME.5.000469 (2015).
	26.	 Zhai, X. et al. Sub-10 nm BaYF5:Yb3+,Er3+ core-shell nanoparticles with intense 1.53 μm fluorescence for polymer-based waveguide
amplifiers. J. Mater. Chem. C 1, 1525–1530 (2013).
Acknowledgements
All authors would like to gratefully acknowledge the funding support from the Agency for Science Technology